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GENERAL MEDICAL EXAM WITH INTERNAL MEDICINE EMPHASIS

Patient Name: Robert Earl Stone

CASE ID#: 33267336

DATE OF BIRTH: 05/05/1963

DATE OF EXAM: 09/19/2023

History of Present Illness: Mr. Robert Earl Stone is a 60-year-old white male who was accompanied by a lady friend of his. He is here with multiple medical problems that include:

1. History of coronary artery disease.

2. History of coronary artery bypass graft surgery in December 2021, done locally by Dr. Kirby at Scott & White Clinic.

3. History of malignant melanoma of the right eye diagnosed several years ago and the whole eye was removed and the patient has a prosthetic eye and hence cannot see out of the right eye.
4. The patient states he also had some surgery on the left fourth toe by a podiatrist as he was developing an ulcer on the undersurface of the left foot.
5. The patient also has long-standing history of type II diabetes mellitus and hypertension since 2012.
The patient states in early November 2021, the patient started having problems with shortness of breath at rest and then shortness of breath at night, could not sleep and, one night, he got extremely short of breath even while sitting, for which reason this friend of his took him to emergency room at Scott & White insurance where he was diagnosed as having coronary artery disease and he underwent five-vessel bypass surgery. He had the vein for grafting taken from left leg. The patient states he was also told he still has one blood vessel that is partially blocked that they could not bypass on the base of the heart. The patient states he has improved as far as shortness of breath is concerned, but he has been told to do fluid restriction. He currently denies any chest pains. He denies any fever or cough.

Medications: At home, include:
1. Plavix 75 mg a day.

2. Carvedilol 3.125 mg a day.

3. Lisinopril 2.5 mg a day.

4. Atorvastatin 40 mg a day.

5. Spironolactone 25 mg a day.

6. Metformin 1000 mg twice a day.
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Allergies: None known.

Personal History: He went to school only up to eighth grade. He states he did job for 40 years running heavy equipment and underground utilities. His last job was in May 2022. He states he has Scott & White insurance when he had the cardiac surgery done, but following the cardiac surgery the patient was released to work. He went back to work, but he could not put in the number of hours they wanted and so he got mad and left the job that was in May 2022. He is divorced. He has three children; the youngest is 23 years old. He states two of his boys live with him. He currently dips snuff, but he smoked since age 16 and quit in December 2021, when he had the bypass surgery. He smoked when he was 16 years old three packs of cigarettes a day and, as he grew older, he reduced it to two packs of cigarettes a day and then even reduced it to one pack a day and he had smoked plenty for many years. He denies drinking alcohol or doing drugs. His parents are deceased. He states he has a big floater in the good left eye, which does hamper his vision and he has a prosthetic eye on the right side and he is unable to see anything. He does give history of varicose veins in both lower legs.

Physical Examination:
General: Reveals Mr. Robert Earl Stone to be a 60-year-old white male who is awake, alert and oriented and in no acute distress. He is not using any assistive device for ambulation. He is able to get on and off the examination table slowly. He is able to dress and undress for the physical exam slowly. He is right-handed.

Vital Signs:

Height 5’11”.
Weight 214 pounds.

Blood pressure 160/80.

Pulse 99 per minute.

Pulse oximetry 98%.

Temperature 96.5.
BMI 30.
Snellen’s Test: His vision:
Right eye: 20/0.
Left eye: 20/50.

Both eyes: 20/50.
He does not have glasses. He does not have contacts. He does not have hearing aids.
He gives history of left shoulder bursitis and is unable to lift his left arm up above his head, he can barely lift up to 90 degrees. He is right-handed. He has a fair grip over the right hand.

Head: Normocephalic.

Eyes: Pupils, the right eye is a prosthetic eye. The left eye pupil is reacting to light.

Neck: Supple. No lymphadenopathy. No carotid bruit. The range of motion of C-spine is decreased by about 50%.
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Chest: Good inspiratory and expiratory breath sounds. No rales or rhonchi.

Heart: S1 and S2 regular. No gallop. No murmur. A 7-inch midline scar is seen of previous CABG. No S3 gallop is present.

Abdomen: Soft and nontender. No organomegaly.

Extremities: No phlebitis. No edema. Peripheral pulses are palpable.
Neurologic: Overall, motor system, sensory system and reflexes appear normal except for left shoulder and C-spine.
The patient tells me before he had the surgery he was found to have lot of fluid around his heart and the fluid was drained before the surgery.

Review of Records per TRC: Reveals records of College Station Hospital for admission of 08/15/22 and discharge of 08/17/22 and the patient was admitted with history of congestive heart failure, hypertension, type II diabetes mellitus, melanoma status post right eye resection, and came to the ER for worsening of shortness of breath with acute CHF exacerbation. The patient had a CABG in 12/2021. The patient was given IV diuresis and it improved. The patient is on ACE inhibitor, which is a renal protective agent. He is on atorvastatin. The patient had an EKG done that showed sinus rhythm, voltage suggestive of left ventricular hypertrophy, anterior infarct age undetermined, ST-T abnormality consider lateral ischemia, first-degree heart block is present, possibility of cardiomyopathy is present. A chest x-ray as ordered per TRC reveals the right upper lung zone nodular density incompletely characterized and a CT scan of the chest is recommended. I discussed these abnormal findings with the patient and his friend and they state they are aware that in the past also somebody mentioned about that, but they will look into it with the PCP in future. EKG shows sinus rhythm, first-degree heart block, voltage suggestive of left ventricular hypertrophy, intraventricular conduction defect, anterolateral and inferior ST-T changes.

The Patient’s Problems:

1. History of type II diabetes mellitus since 2012.

2. History of hypertension since 2012.

3. History of right eye rejection completely and has a prosthetic right eye secondary to melanoma right eye in 2012.

4. History of coronary artery bypass graft surgery x5 in December 2021.

5. History of one admission for congestive heart failure and possible cardiomyopathy in August 2023.

6. History of left shoulder problems.

7. History of neck problem.

8. History of varicose veins.
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